| No. |  |  |
|-----|--|--|
| NO. |  |  |

## **A RESOLUTION**

TO COMMIT COUNTY FUNDS TO MATCH A LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND GRANT FROM THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR TO GREENVILLE COUNTY PARKS, RECREATION, & TOURISM, A DEPARTMENT OF THE COUNTY OF GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA.

**WHEREAS,** The Land & Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) Program provides matching grants to states and local governments for the acquisition and development of public outdoor recreation areas and facilities; and

**WHEREAS,** Greenville County Parks, Recreation, & Tourism (Greenville County Rec), a department of the County of Greenville, South Carolina is applying for such a grant to make improvements to Northside Park, Westside Park, & Lakeside Park; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the grant require the recipient to commit matching funds; and

**WHEREAS,** Greenville County Rec has adequate funds designated to these improvements and desires to commit a portion of those funds to match LWCF funding.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL** that: Three Hundred Thousand dollars (\$300,000) be committed to match grant funds from LWCF to Greenville County Rec for the purpose of making improvements to Northside, Westside, and Lakeside Parks.

| DONE IN REGULAR MEETING TH | IS, 201                         | , 2018. |  |
|----------------------------|---------------------------------|---------|--|
|                            |                                 |         |  |
|                            |                                 |         |  |
|                            |                                 |         |  |
|                            |                                 |         |  |
|                            | Herman G. Kirven, Jr., Chairman |         |  |
|                            | Greenville County Council       |         |  |
|                            |                                 |         |  |
|                            |                                 |         |  |
| Regina McCaskill           | Joseph M. Kernell               |         |  |
| Clerk to Council           | Greenville County Administrator |         |  |